ORDINANCE NO. 2022-499

An Ordinance Amending the Charter Township of Ypsilanti's Code of Ordinances Entitled "**Fireworks**" and specifically Section 42-210(b) so as to Permit Persons to Ignite, Discharge or Use Consumer Fireworks within the Charter Township of Ypsilanti on June 19 of Each Year Commencing on June 19, 2022 After 11:00 a.m. Until 1:00 a.m. on June 20

The Charter Township of Ypsilanti hereby **Ordains** that Section 42-210(b)

of the Charter Township of Ypsilanti Code of Ordinances entitled "Fireworks" is

amended as follows:

AMEND paragraph (b) entitled "Prohibition on Use of Consumer

Fireworks" so as to allow a person to "*Ignite, discharge or use consumer*

fireworks within the Township on Juneteenth of each year commencing

on June 19, 2022."

ADD new paragraph (6) to section (b) entitled "June 19 After 11:00 a.m.

Until 1:00 a.m. on June 20."

Severability

Should any section, subsection, sentence or clause of this ordinance be declared by the Courts to be invalid, the same shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any part thereof, other than the part that is invalidated.

Effective Date

This Ordinance shall be effective upon publication of a newspaper of general circulation as provided by law.

I, Heather Jarrell Roe, Clerk of the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, County of Washtenaw, State of Michigan hereby certify approval of the first reading of Proposed Ordinance No. 2022-499 by the Charter Township of Ypsilanti Board of Trustees assembled at a regular meeting held on March 15, 2022. The second reading is scheduled to be heard on April 19, 2022.

Heather Jamel Roc

Heather Jarrell Roe, Clerk Charter Township of Ypsilanti